
ACCELERATING 
IMPLEMENTATION

At 24th position,  the Government is resolute to continue  to accelerate implementation initiati ves to ensure the 
futu re of Malaysia’s competitiv eness is sustained. In this regards, competitiv eness of the nation depends 

on the medium to long term productivity  and growth  prospects  of the national economies. In line with this, 
productivity  has been  as the game changer to achieve sustainable and inclusiv e growth  and to raise 
labour productivity  levels at RM 92,300 per worker by 2020 as outlined in the 11th Mala ysia Plan. 

The holistic approach at the national, sectoral and enterprise levels to enhance productivity  will in turn 
improve Malaysia’s competitiv eness. Thus, the timely  launch of the Malaysia Productivity Blueprint (MPB) will 
complement effo rts in impr oving Malaysia’s competitiv eness performance  through its  thrusts: 

�=�� Building workfor ce of the futu re; 

�=�� Driving digitalization and inn ovation;

�=�� Making indust ry accountable for pr oductivity;

�=�� Forging a robust  ecosystem; and

�=�� Securing a strong implementation mechanism

To keep up the momentum  towards enhancing Malaysia’s performance, intensiv e process of engagement with 
various government  agencies through cluster working group and indust ry players is critical. Concerted effo rts 
and commitment from government  ministries and agencies, academicians as well as the private sectors will 
be further  and prioritiz ed.

Additionall y, to  the true competitiv eness position of the countr y, cooperation and collaboration among 
data providing agencies with international organisations  in providing quality data will be continued to ensure 
accuracy. At the same time, benchmarking and best practices from other countries are crucial for Malaysia to 
identify gaps and ta ke actions to impr ove our performance.

MPC | WORLD COMPETITIVENESS YEARBOOK 2017 40    |    14    |WORLD COMPETITIVENESS YEARBOOK 2017 | MPC



LEARNING FROM 
OTHERS

China : Robust Economic Performance for Growth

The Chinese economy experienced astonishing 
growth in the last few decades that catapulted 

the country to become the world’s second largest 
economy. In 1978, when China started the program 
of economic reforms, the country ranked ninth in 
nominal gross domestic product (GDP) with USD 
214 billion where it jumped to second place in 2013 
with a nominal GDP of USD 9.2 trillion and remained 
the second largest economy in the world. 

China’s 6.9% economic expansion in the first 
quarter of 2017 is mainly due to the increasing 
role of the consumption and service sectors, rather 
than infrastructure spending and credit growth. The 
first quarter GDP growth accelerated from 6.8% in 
the previous quarter and 77.2% of it was driven by 
consumption. Meanwhile, the service sector rose 
7.7% year-on-year in the first quarter, outpacing a 
3% increase in agriculture and 6.4% in the secondary 
industry. The per capita real disposable income of 
Chinese nationwide increased 7% year-on-year in 
real terms, outpacing the GDP growth rate in the 
period, while that of rural residents rose at a faster 
pace of 7.2%. 

The Chinese economy has not only been able 
to avoid a hard landing, but is stabilising and 
improving with better structure and more jobs. Its 
people are now spending more on services and the 
domestic wave of innovations and entrepreneurship 
had brought in new businesses and new methods 
of consumption. Innovation and start-ups are 
also a steady source of new jobs and income 
increase, where new jobs were created making the 
unemployment rate staying under 5%.

The Chinese are now the wealthiest they have ever 
been as they now have strong buying power. This 

stemmed from a rising 
middle class which 
over the 30-year 
period has seen 70% 
of their population 
lifted out of poverty. 
Also, their access 
to technological 
advancements and 
online shopping, along 
with a reduction in the state 
control has also led to greater buying power.

China recently revealed ‘Made in China 
2025’ strategy guidelines revolve around the 
manufacturing evolution, relating specifically 
to innovate productions. As Germany makes 
strides with its ‘Industrie 4.0’ programme, China 
on the other hand, competes for industry lead. 
Industry 4.0 is intelligent manufacturing where 
the Internet is used to connect small and medium-
sized companies in a more efficient way in global 
production and innovation networks. While ‘Made 
in China 2025’ is the first ten-year action plan 
designed to transform China from a manufacturing 
giant that relies on low-cost labor into a world 
manufacturing power. The plan is designed to 
increase national competitiveness and stimulate 
innovation rather than simply supporting a single 
industry.

Hong Kong : Efficient and Business-Friendly Government

Hong Kong has built a reputation as a regional 
business hub, a natural gateway connecting 

East and West and the home of a highly productive 
workforce. Known for its business-friendly 
environment, free trade as well as open and fair 
competition, Hong Kong has a well-established and 
comprehensive financial networks, a flexible labour 
market with a well-educated and highly motivated 
workforce and a simple, low-tax system. 

Hong Kong is ranked the world’s freest economy 
for the 23rd consecutive year by the US-based 
Heritage Foundation 2017. Its high-quality legal 
framework, which provides effective protection 
of property rights and strong support for the rule 
of law, continues to be a cornerstone of strength. 
There is little tolerance for corruption as the 
government integrity is supported by a high degree of 
transparency. It aims to provide the most business-
friendly conditions possible such as a clean and 
efficient administration and a special responsibility 
to remove market restrictions to promote fair 
competition. It has made considerable strides 
facilitating the development of financial markets 
in a fair and efficient manner and in opening up the 
information and telecommunications technology 
and broadcasting markets. The Government also 
has a responsibility to help industries where its 
businesses enjoy competitive advantages in new 
markets.

The Government follows prudent fiscal management 
while maintaining a simple tax structure with low tax 
rates. This provides people with the incentive to work 
and entrepreneurs to invest. The corporate profits 
tax rate of 16.5% and salaries tax rate of 15% are low 
by international standards. There are no restrictions 
on capital flows into and out of Hong Kong. These 
factors have enabled Hong Kong to become a leading 
international financial centre. As one of the world’s 
most liberal economic systems due to its free trade 
policy, there are no trade barriers and no limit for 
foreign onshore and offshore investments. 

Hong Kong’s financial markets are distinguished 
by a high degree of liquidity. It operates under 
effective and transparent regulations that meet 
international standards. A highly educated workforce 
and ease of entry for overseas professionals further 
contribute to the development of financial markets. 
Its mature and active foreign exchange market has 
made it an integral part of the global market as it 
has links with centres overseas to facilitate foreign 
exchange dealing 24 hours a day worldwide. Hong 
Kong stock market is one of the world’s largest in 
terms of market capitalisation. The Shanghai-Hong 
Kong Stock Connect, launched in November 2014, 
reinforces Hong Kong’s position as an international 
financial centre and a premier offshore Renminbi 
(RMB) hub. In recent years, the Government has 
been promoting the further development of the bond 
market through the Government Bond Programme. It 
has provided the necessary financial infrastructure 
and tax incentives, in addition to promoting the local 
bond market overseas and on the Mainland.
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germany : building future techno-savvy generation for 
sustainable development 

The German Vocational Education and Training 
(VET) system, known as the dual training 

scheme, is highly recognized worldwide due to its 
combination of theory and training embedded in a 
real-life work environment. The Dual VET system 
is firmly established in the German education 
system and has been a long-standing, key pillar 
of Germany’s remarkable performance as a major 
industrial power. The main characteristic of the 
dual system is cooperation between small and 
medium sized companies on one hand, and public 
vocational schools on the other.  

The Vocational Training Act of 1969, which 
was amended in 2005, introduced this tight-
knit alliance between the Federal Government, 
the federal states and companies with a view to 
provide young people with training in occupations 
that are recognised nationwide and documented 
accordingly through certificates issued by a 
competent body such as the chamber of industry 
and commerce or chamber of crafts and trades 
respectively. The system puts young people 
through three-year traineeships composed of 
classroom instruction in trade-school courses and 
on-the-job training at participating companies 
under the supervision of skilled mentors. Young 
people emerge from these apprenticeships have 
the skills and know how to get a job done in a 
real work environment. Young graduates from 
Dual VET apprenticeships are offered long-term 
employment at the company where they did their 
apprenticeship once they graduate.

Employers and trade unions are the drivers in 
updating and creating new training regulations 
and occupational profiles or modernising further 
training regulations. As a result, training, testing 
and certificates are standardised in all industries 
throughout the country. This assures that all 
apprentices receive the same training regardless of 
region and company. 
The Government also stresses the importance 
of diversity in research with an allocation of more 
than USD100 million, where 70% of it driven by 
the industries. Germany is in the top 10 countries 
that devote a large percentage of economic output 
to research and development and also in creating 
new innovations. The combination of investment 
in research, the actual R&D process and new 
innovations per capita plants Germany in the top 
10 of both in The Global Technology Index and 
Global Innovation Index 2016. As a result, more 
than 80,000 patents were granted between 2012 to 
2014.

On top of that, Germany also excel in the 
environmental aspect through the Renewable 
Energy Act 1990 and presently is considered the 
fourth greenest country in the world. In 2010, 10 
billion euros was invented in renewable energy with 
an estimated 340,000 employees in this sector. 
Furthermore, 94% of Germans see renewable energy 
as vital as it is rooted in the German mindset.
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APPENDICES
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COUNTRIES
2017 2016

Hong Kong

Switzerland
Singapore

USA
Netherlands
Ireland
Denmark
Luxembourg

Sweden
UAE
Norway

Canada
Germany

Taiwan
Finland
New Zealand
Qatar
China Mainland
United Kingdom

Iceland
Australia
Israel 
Belgium
Malaysia

Austria
Japan

Thailand
Czech Republic

Korea
Estonia
France
Kazakhstan
Lithuania
Spain

Chile
Saudi Arabia
Cyprus

Poland
Portugal

Latvia
Philippines

Indonesia
Slovenia
Italy

India
Russia
Turkey

Mexico
Bulgaria

Romania
Slovak Repu blic
Hungary

South Africa
Colombia
Peru
Jordan
Greece
Argentina

Croatia
Ukraine
Brazil
Mongolia

Venezuela

RANK
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

RANK
1
2
4
3
8
7
6
11
5
15
9
10
12
14
20
16
13
25
18
23
17
21
22
19
24
26
28
27
29
31
32
47
30
34
36
n/a
n/a
33
39
37
42
48
43
35
41
44
38
45
50
49
40
46
52
51
54
53
56
55
58
59
57
60
61

VALUE
100.00
99.66
99.49
98.66
96.55
95.79
95.56
95.06
94.96
94.08
93.07
92.25
91.59
90.48
88.89
88.67
88.10
87.76
86.78
86.40
85.25
85.10
83.91
83.53
83.33
82.27
80.10
78.96
78.65
77.76
77.68
76.34
75.62
74.84
74.48
74.33
73.77
73.72
72.17
71.85
71.80
71.12
70.75
70.54
69.70
68.85
68.18
67.30
65.73
64.74
64.73
64.42
62.32
61.79
60.98
57.96
57.76
57.65
56.52
56.13
55.82
48.14
32.74

VALUE
100

98.02
97.65
97.88
91.32
91.54
91.76
90.02
92.35
86.07
90.05
90.05
88.57
86.37
82.04
85.61
86.72
79.35
83.34
80.58
84.27
80.83
80.69
83.05
80.16
78.72
74.68
76.15
74.20
73.55
73.46
62.64
74.04
69.35
67.44
n/a
n/a

71.30
66.41
66.55
65.54
62.38
64.87
68.71
65.83
63.94
66.55
63.24
61.74
62.27
65.89
62.65
57.80
58.29
56.20
56.88
52.13
53.75
51.59
46.51
51.68
45.79
32.60
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COMPETITIVENESS RANKING BY POPULATIONS GREATER THAN 20 MILLION

COUNTRIES
RANK

USA

Canada

Germany

Taiwan

China Mainland

United Kingdom

Australia

Malaysia

Japan

Thailand

Korea

France

Spain

Saudi Arabia

Poland

Philippines

Indonesia

Italy

India

Russia

Turkey

Mexico

South Africa

Colombia

Peru 

Argentina

Ukraine

Brazil

Venezuela

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

1

2

3

4

8

6

5

7

9

10

11

12

14

n/a

13

18

21

15

17

19

16

20

23

22

24

25

27

26

28

97.88

90.05

88.57

86.37

79.35

83.34

84.27

83.05

78.72

74.68

74.20

73.46

69.35

n/a

71.30

65.54

62.38

68.71

65.83

63.94

66.55

63.24

57.80

58.29

56.20

53.75

46.51

51.68

32.60

98.66

92.25

91.59

90.48

87.76

86.78

85.25

83.53

82.27

80.10

78.65

77.68

74.84

74.33

73.72

71.80

71.12

70.54

69.70

68.85

68.18

67.30

62.32

61.79

60.98

57.65

56.13

55.82

32.74

VALUE

2017

RANK VALUE

2016



COMPETITIVENESS RANKING BY GDP PER CAPITA LESS THAN US$ 20,000

COUNTRIES
RANK VALUE

2017

RANK VALUE

2016

China Mainland

Malaysia

Thailand

Czech Republic

Estonia

Kazakhstan

Lithuania

Chile

Poland

Portugal

Latvia

Philippines

Indonesia

India

Russia

Turkey

Mexico

Bulgaria

Romania

Slovak Republic

Hungary

South Africa

Colombia

Peru

Jordan

Greece

Argentina

Croatia

Ukraine

Brazil

Mongolia

Venezuela

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

2

1

4

3

6

18

5

8

7

11

9

14

19

13

15

10

16

21

20

12

17

23

22

25

24

27

26

29

30

28

31

*

87.76

83.53

80.10

78.96

77.76

76.34

75.62

74.48

73.72

72.17

71.85

71.80

71.12

69.70

68.85

68.18

67.30

65.73

64.74

64.73

64.42

62.32

61.79

60.98

57.96

57.76

57.65

56.52

56.13

55.82

48.14

32.74

79.35

83.05

74.68

76.15

73.55

62.64

74.04

67.44

71.30

66.41

66.55

65.54

62.38

65.83

63.94

66.55

63.24

61.74

62.27

65.89

62.65

57.80

58.29

56.20

56.88

52.13

53.75

51.59

46.51

51.68

45.79

32.60

*Country that has GDP greater than US$ 20,000

COMPETITIVENESS RANKING BY ASEAN REGION

COUNTRIES

COUNTRIES

RANK

RANK

VALUE

VALUE

2017

2017

RANK

RANK

VALUE

VALUE

2016

2016

Hong Kong

Singapore 

Taiwan

New Zealand

China Mainland

Australia

Malaysia

Japan

Thailand

Korea

Philippines

Indonesia

India

Mongolia

Singapore 

Malaysia

Thailand

Philippines

Indonesia

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

7

5

6

8

9

10

12

13

11

14

1

2

3

4

5

100.00

99.49

90.48

88.67

87.76

85.25

83.53

82.27

80.10

78.65

71.80

71.12

69.70

48.14

99.49

83.53

80.10

71.80

71.12

100.00

97.65

86.37

85.61

79.35

84.27

83.05

78.72

74.68

74.2

65.54

62.38

65.83

45.79

97.65

83.05

74.68

65.54

62.38

COMPETITIVENESS RANKING BY ASIA PACIFIC REGION
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The Inter-Agency Planning Group (IAPG) on Competitiveness Data is led by the  Malaysia 
Productivity Corporation to:

1.	 Coordinate and collaborate efforts in ensuring competitiveness data is current and 
reflective of the actual situation in Malaysia;

2.	 Provide and validate data required by IMD; and
3.	 Engage with International Data Providers so as to ensure Malaysia’s competitiveness data 

is well represented.
 
The IAPG members are representatives from:
• Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)
• Central Bank of Malaysia (BNM)
• Ministry of Finance (MOF)
• Bursa Malaysia
• Ministry of Education (MOE)
• Ministry of Higher Education (MOHE)
• Public Works Department (JKR)
• Inland Revenue Board of Malaysia (IRB)
• Malaysia Science and Technology Information Centre (MASTIC)
• Ministry of Domestic Trade, Co-operative and Consumerism (MDTCC)
• Energy Commission (ST)
• Ministry of Human Resource (MOHR)
• Immigration Department Malaysia (IMI)
• Employees Provident Fund (EPF)	
• National Water Services Commission (SPAN)
• National Property Information Centre( NAPIC)
 

MPC wishes to express our gratitude to all Ministries and Agencies for their cooperation in 
providing data for WCY 2017.

INTER-AGENCY PLANNING GROUP (IAPG)
ON COMPETITIVENESS DATA

Paving the way to achieve productivity 
targetS set for 2020
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Link to World Competitiveness Yearbook 2017:

www.imd.org/wcy2017
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